MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONArDO - LADA NIVA 7 7www.nivasqerais4x4.com.br

r,l

-1-
PREPARATION

Before starting the installation, read these fitting instructions through, then follow the sequence
from Page 1 through to the evacuation and charging.

Points to check

A.  Check and note any damage to vehicle interior or exterior.

B. Check and note operation of all accessories, horn, lights, etc.

[ Check operation of engine cooling system.

D.  Inspect the kit for damaged parts before starting the installation.
Installation Precantions

A.  This system has been designed to suit standard wiring by the vehicle manufacturer, the
wiring on non-approved accessories could result in malfunction of the unit or damage to

the vehicle.
B.  Disconnect the negative lead from the battery.
Route all refrigerant hoses, tubes and wiring harnesses to avoid fouling.

D.  To prevent entry of moisture or foreign material into the system do not remove shipping
plates or plugs until immediately before installation of components,

E.  Use refrigerant oil to lubricate all hose and tube fittings.
Use two spanners when tightening fittings.

G.  Use torques specified.

NOTE: On completion of the installation you are

advised 1o apply the "Ozone Depleting Substance” and

"Filter Drier Replacement” labels to a clearly visible

location in the engine bay in accordance with Codes of
Practice for air conditioning, (Some states may differ.)

TORQUE CHART - Hose & Tube Fittings (O'Ring)
THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM
] Tube INSTALLED IN THIS VEHICLE USES AN
Size O.D. Thread-UNF | Torque-N.M. OZCONE DEPLETING
REFRIGERANT
No.5 | 5/16 9/16-18 13-15.0 CFC-12 (a1n)
AND MAY OHLY BE SEAVICED
No.6 | 3/8 5/8-18 11,0-16,0 CR DECOMMISSIONED BY AH
_ ACCREDITED PERSON
No. § 1/2 3/4-16 18,0-23,0
No. 10 | 5/8 7/8-14 24,0-30,0 LY
No. 12 3};4 1*1fﬁ-12 30.0‘3310 DAL ITTR LD il

LADA : NIVA 03-566073 Page lof 16



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR COND_I_C!_ONADO - LA_DA NIVA o www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

Ty

S
1= 2k TOB
A, Steering column cover (five screws). Trim column as shown.
B. Remove centre console (four self tappers and various electrical connectors).
C: Glove box (three self tappers. Force glove box to the R/H/S and manoeuvre
out).
D.  Using template supplied drill the two holes for evaporator tubes. Cut floor
: insulation as shown.
COVER
CENTRE
CONSOLE
TRIM STEERING
COLUMN COVER
INSULATION
LADA : KTvVa,

B-GLOT Page 20l 16

.


http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA B WWW._nivasgerais4x4.com.br

3
), PARTS TO BE REMQVED - (Cont....)
E. Centre duct (two self tappers).

G.  Heater box (four spring clips) then lower and rest on transmission tunnel.

H. Heater fan cover.

HEATER
FAN COVER

CENTRE
DUCT

i

LADA : NIVA 09-66073 Pege 3 of 16



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA Www.nivasqerais4x4.cc_)m:br

2 VAP

TOR

From engine side unclip double fusible link at firewall and cable tie to wiring
loom to keep from rattling.

Drill existing holes to 6mm diameter to install evaporator assembly.

NOTE: If holes do not exist, use evaporator as template to drill holes.

Locate evaporator assembly into position shown and secure using 6mm bolts,
washers and nuts.

LADA : NTVA

L0073 Pape 4 of 15



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO__,?\_R_’_ _CONDI__C_IONADO - LADA NIVA Www.nivasgerais4x4.com_.t3r

L.

EVAPORATOR PIFPE TEMPLATE

25mm

32mm



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br
S
3. WIRING AND INTERIOR

A, Install the (3) relays to mounting bracket and secure bracket to rear of evaporator
lower case. Connect A/C harness to relays.

E. Connect blower motor harness,
Connect A/C switch harness.

D.  Disconnect the lower existing red wire from resistor. Connect the grey wire of
A/C harness and patch wire to existing red wire removed from resistor. Remove
the existing blue with black stripe wire from fan switch and connect red wire of
A/C harness to switch. Reconnect blue with black stripe wire to green/white
stripe wire of A/C harness.

E.  Remove black earth wire from position shown. Cut eye terminal off and crimp
female spade terminal supplied to earth wire and connect to black with grey stripe
wire of A/C harness.

F Use electrical tape on terminals.

G.  Locate earth wire of A/C harness to position shown.

BLUE/BLACK
CRIMP CH STRIPE :/f’f

FEHALE &

e / ﬁg
\/ 7 @%\\

] GREEN/WILTE

A NEXTSTING
it RED



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA ‘www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

e
4. EVAPORATOR
A Install flex ducts as shown and secure using plastic cable ties.

B. Attach vent panels as shown, drill the necessary holes and secure using self
tappers supplied.

(& Reinstall interior parts.

D.  Drill 14mm hole in right side of console panel (as indicated).

E, Insert A/C switch through hole and secure using nut provided, connect to A/C
wiring harness.

RSH DUCT 9

L/H VENT
PANEL

LADA : NTVaA 0960073 Page 6 of 16



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA - . Www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

Ayl

5.  PARTS TO BE REMOVED FROM ENGINE COMPARTMENT

A.  Spare wheel and support bar.
B. Battery and clamp.
C Washer bottle.
D.  Headlight wipe arms (two nuts).
E. Grille (6 screws)
E. Radiator
G.  Fan shroud (to be modified).
H.  Engine fan and belt.
I8 Crank shaft pulley.
L. Canister bracket (to be modified).
K. Bonnet support bracket (to be modified).
OLE. 0.E.
e FAH SHROUD SPARE WHEEL
FADIATOR (To be medified)
— SPARE WHEEL
SUPPORT BAR 0.E.
% BATTERY
0.E. \ —
ENGINE FAN = EE::E

0.E. h 3
CRANK /’/ z e
SHAFT =27 ] - :
PULLEY \. - | -
O.E. @ 3 :
ENGINE . | @fj
BELT : . 3

G.E.
CANNISTER
BRACKET
(To be madified)

O.E. :
WIPER ARM L5 !
0.E.
: WASHER
o 0.E.
__— WIPER ARM

BOTTLE
LADA 1 NTVA 09-646073 Page 7of 16 [



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

S
6. HRC BONNE RT BRACKET AND CHAR ANISTE
BRACKET MODIFICATION
A, Modify top fan shroud holes as shown.
B. Trim top fan shroud bracket as shown for clearance of air ¢onditioning drive belt
C. Modify bottom fan shroud rubber as shown.
D.  Notch back-end of bottom fan shroud as shown for clearance of bottom radiator

tank rim.
Modify bonnet support bracket as shown.
Modify charcoal canister bracket as shown for relocation.

Drill 1/4" diameter hole on charcoal canister bracket as shown,

E.
F.
G.
}{f

Modify bonnet support rod to allow clearance for compressor clutch.

UPPER FaH
SHROUD

20mm
(sLoT
HOLE)

LOWER FAN
SHROUD
RUBBER

(TRIK OFF
RUBBER)

35mm x 10om

(2) FOR LOWER
RADIATOR TARK
LIP CLEARAHCE

FRONT OF

o VEHICLE ‘\JI/ LOWER FAN
SHROUD

{1 6omm .
‘ l
P |
]
Lo
u \s’ﬂiﬁh CUT OFF
2C|rr1rn/ ROD {
@n C:T"”‘(Eszf?
CUT OFF l
LOWER
END DRILL

BONNET 150
SUPPORT BRACKET CHARCOAL CANISTER ~ HOLE
BRACKET

LADA : KIVA 0766073 Page B of 16

e — e



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

—_—

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA

1
7. MOUNT DRIVE I T

NOTE: Use Loctite and
ensure crankshaft pulley
bolt is tightened to
manufacturers specification.

FAH SPACER

o
.

ME-1.25 1 45 BOLT (3) i o~
CRANKSHAFT PULLEY = N
COMPRESSOAR BRACE JM10=1,25 £ 30 BOLT
WM8-1.00 z 25 BOLT
WE-1,25 x 25 BOLT (2)

COMPRESSOR MCUNT {(REAR)

o M10-1.25 LOCKNUT ..."’ﬁ\
- = Lty . "
M3-1.2%5 x 55 3CLT = — 1/2-20 x 1 BGLT Wa-1.25 x
30 BOLT
;;igc’-_oa 5 ‘,fa 84770-14 SPACER :
=R . =
1745 —\\G (7718} (2)
HWME=-1.200 x
25 BCLT (::ﬂ
k) ®
S S =
M2-1.00 NUT

j:im-t.Sn x 40 BOGLT (2)

COMPRESSOA MCUNT {FACHT)
ECCENTAIC
SPACER (1/87)
ICLER PULLEY
SHOULDER BOLT

LADA : NTWA 266073

" Pape 3 of 16



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA Www.nivasgerais4x4.com._br

_ - 10 -
8. CONDENSER INSTALLATION

Al Install discharge hose to condenser as shown using (1) M8 x 20mm bolt and
washer (lubricate O'Ring).

B. Insert condenser from engine side into position as shown. Drill the necessary
holes into the radiator support panel using the condenser bracket as a template
(see diagram inset).

C.  Secure lower condenser brackets using (2) self tappers.

D, Secure upper condenser brackets using (2) self tappers.

FOAM,
IKSULATION

VIEW A

_ LADA : NIVA = (QL073 = Sk Page 10of ¥



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA

-11-
9. AND T N
Al Fit FDR mounting as shown using OE top radiator mount bolt and measurement
provided, drill (2) holes (émm). Assemble FDR to clamping bracket and affix to
radiator support panel using (2) M6 x 16 bolts and (2) M6 nuts,
B.  Install liquid tubes to FDR inlet and outlet in the position shown.
C.  Attach liquid hose/tube assembly to short liquid tube and secure to passenger side
fender well using (2) hose clamps (lubricate O'Rings).
NOTE : Lubricate
all O'Rings
@' e
120mm
45mm
LADA : NTWA

094073 : : Page 11 of 16

www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

iy



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA _ www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

=12 -

10. HOSES AND TUBES INSTALLATION

A, Secure liquid tube to OE splash panels as shown using (2) plastic tube clips. Drill
(2) 8mm holes and locate clips,

B. Attach suction and discharge freon hose assembly to rear of compressor using (1)
M10 x 35mm bolt and spring washer then route suction hose to evaporator

(lubricate O'Rings).

NOTE : Lubricate
all O'Rings

WARNING STICKER FOR LIQUID TURBE
ATTACH : ON UNDERSIDE OF ENGINE SPLASH TRAY

LADA : NIVA ol W) £ 0966073 \ 2 - Page 12 of 16



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR QONDICIONADO - LADA N IV_A__ Www.nivasqerais4x4.com.br_

-

-13 -

11.  ENGINE COMPARTMENT WIRE HARNESS INSTALLATION

A, S.ccure. relay mounling_ bracket and ground black wire/blue wire to OE passenger
side fender well behind headlight as shown using (2) self tappers.

B. Secure clear relay and earth terminal to firewall as shown using (1) self tapper,
attach relay plug.

0

Secure positive wires to positive battery terminal as shown (see wiring diagram).

g

Attach harness wire plugs to A/C compressor as shown (see wiring diagram).

E. Connect condenser fan plug to A/C hamness.

AJC
COMPRESSCR

POSITIVE

GRCUND
WIRE

&M X 10MM —4— HARNESS
BOLT

MOUNTING

EMM NUT AC
& WASHER s

I ATYA . %1is s — e ——— — — AN Lrpoa.. == ——— ——


http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA

g

www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

. - 14 -
12. WIR TA
) ORD FAN 25 AMP
FUSE
TO BLUE TO BATTERY
comp. T
REO WrBLACK
COMP.
BLUE
To TO BATTERY
COMP, lins
GROUND
TO GREEN )
RED 15
COMP. : ™~ | oA i/ RELAY
|3$ mﬂ
P
BLUE b2
ENGINE COMPARTMENT
FIREWALL FIREWALL J |
PASSENGER COMPARTMENT
GRAY wrgﬁfc i BLUE
TO AT
BLOWER
RED
O.E.
RESISTOR GEAY
r REQ 2-PIN |
B PLUGS
CRAAMGE
BLACH WAWHITE
RED WHLACK J RED W2LACK |
= BLUE
GREEH WAWHITE
rep | AT
RELAYS

D.E, RED

0.E.BLOWER

SWITCH

RED

GROUND

L]

TO AC
SWITCH

_ 09-66073

Page 15 of 16

LADA : NIVA


http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

: S -15-

: EVACUATION AND CHARGING PROCEDURE

HOTE: 1. GLOVES AMND SAFETY GLASSES SPECIFIED CHARGE _'B_QQ_#— _&GHQMS

MUST BE WORN,
2. WORK IN A WELL VENTILATED

e Low HIGH
3. DO NOT SMOKE NEAR

REFRIGERANT. FIG. 1 —

WARINING: REFRIGERANT 12 1S AN OZONE
DEPLETING SUBSTANCE - EMISSICNS

QF REFRIGERANT MUST BE KEFT

TO A MINIMUM.

AT CHARGING STATION FIT STOP TAPS

OR VALVES TO MINIMIZE REMOVING

ALSO FIT STOP TAPS OR VALVES TO H
THE HIGH AND LOW SIDE FILLING

]
HOSES AND RELEASING REFRIGERANT,
HOSES C & D MAXIMUM DISTANCE m
300 mm FROM END. REFRIGERANT
neri’?;_renv @ :
YACUUM
STEP 1 4' FUMP

(X

EVACUATION @
ﬁ%g;ﬁgf&éﬁ“&“g}%"j“ VALVE MOTE: (@ INDICATS STOP TAP OR VALVE - FIT THESE
] WHEREVER A HOSE HAS T BE REMOVED.
PRESSURE FILLING HOSE.
] |
HIGH SIDE HIGH SIGE BLOCKAGE OR LEAK STEP 2
GAUGE READS GAUGE NOT |— EVIDENT IN SYSTEM. LEAK TESTING
BELOW ZERO BELOW ZERO FIND CAUSE AND
I RECTIFY. |
e s CuEope, stowey L RO
OPEN HIGH SIDE VALVES B & D. THROUGH HIGH SIDE FILLING
| HOSE.
EVACUATE SYSTEM TO 6 KPA [
(29-30 INHG) ABSOLUTE. LOW PRESSURE GAUGE
CLOSE VALVES AB. & F. NEEDLE HISES = LOCATE LEAKAGE USING AN
ELECTRONIC LEAK DETECTOR.

SYSTEM MUST MAINTAIN 6 KPA

(29-30 INHG) FOR A MINIMUM CHECHK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF

ALL FITTINGS AND COMPONENTS

QOF 15 MINS.
I AS R12 IS HEAVIER THAN AIR.
1
LOW PRESSURE GAUGE CONTINUE EVACUATION
ol e bt e T

D.E & HREFERFIG.1.

RECOVER REFRIGERANT FROM ]

SYSTEM OPEN VALVES A, B, C,

D.E, & H, AFTER THE RECOVERY PARTIALLY CHARGE SYSTEM SERABLEAK SOURCE:

PROCEDURE CLOSE VALVE E, OPEN WITH 200 GRAMS |

YALVE F AND CONTINUE THE OF REFRIGERANT.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR A OEnE JUTH SACIATON

MINIUM OF 15 MINS THEN CLOSE it

VALVES A, B, & F. TURN PUMP OFF. & =2

REFER FIG. 1.

NOTE: ATTACH OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCE "ODS" LABEL IN A CLEARLY VISIBLE
LOCATION IN ENGINE COMPARTMENT,

LADA : KIVA 03-66073 Fage 15 of 16



http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO_ AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

7,

.1991-1992 LADA NIVA “4”
1.6 LITER
STANDARD STEERING
WITHOUT AIR PUMP
4 WHEEL DRIVE

45002670F

&

SPARE TIRE SUPPORT BRACE - NOTE:
For proper comprassor clearancs, tire
pump bracket musi be removad from

© mpars tire support braca

and discarded.

=" TIRE PUMP BRACKET
Remove and discard.

# 32054000 CRANKSHAFT PULLEY
3 98000123 COMPRESSOR BRACE

§ MB-1.00 x 25 BOLT
10 ma-1.25 x 25 BOLT (2)

2 98000122 COMPRESSOR MOUNT (REAR)

28 17048500 COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELT
COMPRESSOR: GM HR-5

14 Jm10-1.26 x 30 BOLT

e
21

ﬁ—“ 1 We-1.25 x

17 M10-1.28 LOCKNUT

13 MB-1.25 x 55 BDLT;§ 8 1/2-20 x 1 BOLT 30 BO.T
84850-08 24 ea770-14 SPACER
zzlsnczn 20 (7/18) (3}
11/47) a i
Me=-1.00 x
9 28 BOLT ta]!"g : :
-:"{"'-. e
/5,@ ‘ H——r—— 16 Me-1.00 NUT
15 JM10-1.50 x 40 BOLT (3) )— ﬁgl'!rlg:TEF‘l.lz:ﬁfn:.'li

bracket to remount

1 98000121 COMPRESSOR MOUNT (FRONT) canlater.

L-— B8 83400-12 ECCENTRIC Cut off and discard.
|—23 B4770-04 SPACER (1/8")
5 32025000 IDLER PULLEY
I——25 51134040 SHOULDER BOLT

Cut off and discard.

4-T=-22


http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

MANUAL DO AR CONDICIONADO - LADA NIVA

& L3 R e

o I &

1%
11

1%
14
15
16
17
i
14
bl
21
o
24
25
il
T
ey

FART HO.

Se000121
6000122
Gnl00123
32054000
2025000
£3400-12
9303500
92246000

hghS0=15
Gai70=04
Bar =14
51134041
17045500
SS002670F
21000000

DESCRIPTICN

COMPRESSOR MOUNT (FRT)
COMPRESSOR MOUNT (RR)
COMFRESSOR ERACE
CRANKSHAFT PULLEY
IDLER PULLEY
ECCENTRIC t3s4")
FAN SPRCER (5/8")
BOLT KIT
BOLT,1/E-2081 HH
BOLT, ME-1.00X25, HH
BOLT . M8-1 25425 HH
BOLT M2-1.25K30 HH
EOLT,M&-1.25%45, HH
BOLT HB-1.25K55 HH
BOLT , JH10-1.25K30 HH
EOLT, JH10-1.S0X40,HH
HUT  H6-1 00 HH
LOCENUT M10-1.25 HH
LOCEMRSHER 1/g"
LOCKHASHER ~ 5/18"
LOCFHRSHER . 12"
LOCKMASHER W10

SPACER 1. 750K, 342 250
SPACER (. B75X. 4bE. 125
SPRCER | 875X abRE 417

SHOULLER BOLT
BELT (BeYCO 17470
SCHEMATEC

KIT BOY

aTy

L - e T T~ U i

£ nem e ) R

R e

\.

[ e e |

www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

—_— o g ey [

L) o

It ]

ENSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 45002670F

1. Disconnect battery. Remove and retain spare tire,
air pusp and tire support. Remove vapor canmister
from bracket and remcve bracket. Trim bracker as
shown and drill 174" hole in bracket for mounting
ATEO TEAT CORRTSSS0r BOURT. .

<. hemove fan and discard shroud and crankshaft pulley
Install furnished crankshaft pulley using original
nut. Install fan using 5/8" fan spacer and thres
HB-1.25x45 bolts with lockwashars.

3. Holding mcunt assembly in approximate position to
engine, remove bolts as indicated by schematic.

4. loceely install fromt compreseor mount to engine
using M8-1. 25x55 bolt with lockwasher and 174"
£pacer. Ineert three Mo-1.00x25 bolte with lock-
Washers in reeaining holes

>. Loosely fasten compressor brace to engine using
ME0-1.25%30 bolt with lockwasher. Fasten rear
CORPTEESOr AOURt to Botor mount wsing Mid-1 2t
locknut on eriginal stud.

t. Install compressor to front meunt using three
M10-1.50x40 bolts with lockwasher and 7/16"
spacers. Fasten rear mount to compressor using
Hi-1.25x25 bolts and one MA-1 25%30 balt thru
brace, with lockwashers. Tighten all above holts
uniforalv and securely.

{. Place vapor cannister in modified bracket and mount
Lo rear compressor mount using M6-1.00x25 bolt with
lockwashers ang nut. Positien cannieter in bracket
and tighten clamp.

6. Install idler assembly to Mount using 1/2-20x1 boly
with lockwasher. Thread belts as shown in belt Wrap
diagram. Adjust to proper tension,

9. Replace spare tire support, air pusp and spare tire,
Comnect battery.

CAUTION: BEFORE RELEASING VEHICLE TO CUSTOMER

Check all radiator hoses, heater heses, fue! and oi)
lines to be sure there is proper clearance of comprasser.
COMpresedT Rount and bracee and compressor clutch. Uheé??
for propar compressor alignment.

M


http://www.go2pdf.com
http://www.nivasgerais4x4.com.br

